
 

 

 

                                                          
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL | ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUCTION | TRANSPORTATION 

Maintaining Harmony Between Man and His Environment  
iiná bá, Inc. 1812 Schofield Lane, Farmington, NM 87401 PO Box 2606 Farmington, NM 87499 

Phone: (505) 327-1072 Fax: (505) 327-1517 
www.iinaba.com 

 
INVITATION TO BID (ITB) 

 
NAVAJO NATION DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (NNDCD) 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF A HELIPAD 

April 8, 2024 
 

The NNDCD is soliciting bids under this ITB to accomplish the purchase/construction of an emergency helipad 
for the Sanostee Chapter (San Juan County, New Mexico) on the Navajo Indian Reservation as part of the 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding from the federal government.  The general specifications for 
construction under this ITB are as follows: 
 

• The required helicopter parking pad will be located in a position to provide a minimum distance between 
the tail rotor arc and any object, building, safety area, or other parking areas (see attached). 

• The dimension of the helipad will be no less than 50 feet by 50 feet (2,500 square feet). 
• The ground at the site of the helipad will be prepared in accordance with standard practices for the 

proper forming and preparation of a concrete slab of said dimensions. 
• The helipad will be constructed of reinforced concrete with a nominal thickness of six (6) inches. 
• The helipad will be constructed with a Safety Zone of no less than 82 feet by 82 feet. 
• The helipad will contain standard markings for a square helipad in accordance with Figure 4-1 attached. 
• The dimensions for the standard markings are shown in Figure 4-2 attached. 
• The helipad will be fitted with additional markings and perimeter lighting as shown in Figures 4-5, A-1, 

A-109, and E-3 attached.  The bidder will be responsible for determining the closest location for 
accessing the necessary power requirements. 

• The helipad will be fitted with a standard wind cone outside the limits of the helipad within the Safety 
Zone. 

• Around the perimeter of the Safety Zone, a BLM-style four-strand fence will be installed with a gated 
opening of no less than 10 feet, to prevent unauthorized access and livestock from entering the area.  
Each side of the subject fencing will be fitted with a warning sign in accordance with Figure 7-1 attached 
or comparable. 
 

The following are additional requirements to be included or stated in the bid and priced, as applicable, with the 
aforementioned stove: 
 

• Standard one-year post construction workmanship warranty with terms and conditions. 
• Standard manufacturer warranty on any parts with terms and conditions. 
• Anticipated construction completion schedule in calendar days from date of Notice to Proceed (NTP). 
• Length of time bid price is valid or will be honored. 

 
The following are the terms and conditions in force with respect to this ITB: 

• Bid preference is given to registered Navajo Priority One vendors and secondly to Navajo Priority Two 
vendors. 

• Vendors claiming Priority status MUST clearly label on the outside of their bid package the particular 
status being requested. 

• If no vendors claim a priority status, bids from all other qualified vendors are welcomed. 
• Revisions to bids can be made up until the time the bids are to be opened and evaluated.  No bids will 

be changed after the bid opening date. 
• The bid must be clearly identified and itemized by equipment requested with fully-burdened price clearly  



 

 

 

                                                          
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL | ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | CONSTRUCTION | TRANSPORTATION 

Maintaining Harmony Between Man and His Environment  
iiná bá, Inc. 1812 Schofield Lane, Farmington, NM 87401 PO Box 2606 Farmington, NM 87499 

Phone: (505) 327-1072 Fax: (505) 327-1517 
www.iinaba.com 

 
marked.  Navajo Nation Business Activity Tax (NNBAT) of 6% must be included in the bid price as a 
separate line item. 
 

• Successful bidder must be able to provide a completed W-9 and a Navajo Nation Certification Regarding  
Debarment, Suspension, and Contracting Eligibility. 

 
Please submit all bids postmarked by April 12, 2024 by 05:00 pm MST to (no e-mailed or faxed bids allowed): 

 iiná bá, Inc. 
 1812 Schofield Lane 
 Farmington, NM 87401 
 or 
 P. O. Box 2606 
 Farmington, NM 87499 
 
Any questions can be directed to Mr. John R. Isham, CPG at (505) 327-1072 or via email at jisham@iinaba.com 
  
Please respond accordingly: 
 

 I plan on submitting a bid for the subject ITB. 
 

 I do not plan on submitting a bid for the subject ITB. 
 
 

ITB posted between April 8, 2024 and April 12, 2024 on IBI website (www.iinaba.com) 
 

 

mailto:jisham@iinaba.com
http://www.iinaba.com/

















